

Steven M. Neuhaus County Executive

## VACANCY ANNOUNCEMENT

### SENIOR AUTOMOTIVE MECHANIC GRADE 11 ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS HIGHWAY GARAGE

The Orange County Department of Public Works is now accepting applications for three (3) Senior Automotive Mechanic positions. The nature of one appointment is temporary substitute. Once the permanent holder attains status in another position, this position will become permanent (subject to probationary term).

This position will be assigned to the Highway Garage in Goshen and is responsible for efficient performance of a variety of automotive repair and machinist tasks requiring a thorough knowledge of the trade. The incumbent performs skilled operations in making general repairs on such motor and mechanical equipment as autos, trucks, power rollers, shovels and graders, loaders and pump drills. General instructions are received regarding what tasks to perform with leeway for planning the details of each assignment. Immediate supervision may be exercised over assigned personnel. Does related work as required.

#### MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS: Either:

(A) Graduation from high school or possession of a high school equivalency diploma and possession of a certificate of completion from a vocational/technical school program in automotive or heavy equipment mechanics or related area and three (3) years of automotive or heavy equipment mechanics work experience; OR

(B) Graduation from high school or possession of a high school equivalency diploma and four (4) years of experience as defined in (A) above.

**SPECIAL REQUIREMENT:** Must possess and maintain a valid Driver's License. Must possess and maintain a Commercial Driver's License with a "B" classification (CDL-B) within one (1) year of appointment.

# **STARTING SALARY**: Orange County employees according to contract; New employees: effective Jan 2025 \$29.6812/hour; \$61,736.90 annually (40-hour work week)

**Civil Service Examination is <u>not</u> a requirement for appointment.** 

## SEND APPLICATION TO:

COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS P.O. BOX 509 GOSHEN, NEW YORK 10924 Or Email: mheiferman@orangecountygov.com

### **Open announcement until position is filled**

### IMPORTANT NOTICE: THIS POSITION IS SUBJECT TO U.S. DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION RANDOM DRUG/ALCOHOL TESTING

Employment applications can be downloaded from Orange County's website at Application for Orange County Employment

An Equal Opportunity Employer

www.orangecountygov.com

Salary update: 12/6/24 Position #011585 (TS), 11627, 11635